Amended & Enacted 2/10/09

Amended 2/10/09


Introduced by the Council President at the request of the Mayor and amended by the Finance Committee:
[image: image1.emf]Attach.tif




Attach.tif


ORDINANCE 2009-05-E
AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING $4,420,169 (A $3,683,474 GRANT FROM THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY THROUGH THE FLORIDA DIVISION OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AND A $736,695 IN-KIND CONTRIBUTION FROM DUVAL COUNTY AND 12 OTHER NORTHEAST FLORIDA COUNTIES) FOR THE PUBLIC SAFETY INTEROPERABLE COMMUNICATIONS GRANT PROGRAM TO PROVIDE FUNDING TO PURCHASE RADIO EQUIPMENT FOR THE ENHANCEMENT OF INTEROPERABLE COMMUNICATIONS BY WAY OF VOICE, DATA AND/OR VIDEO SIGNALS THROUGHOUT THE NORTHEAST FLORIDA REGION, AND TO COMPLETELY FUND A FULL-TIME PROGRAM COORDINATOR/SPE POSITION TO PROVIDE GRANT MANAGEMENT SERVICES AND ENSURE COMPLIANCE WITH REPORTING, MONITORING AND AUDIT REQUIREMENTS OF THE GRANT, AS INITIATED BY B.T. 09-049; PROVIDING FOR A CARRYOVER TO FISCAL YEAR 2009-2010; AUTHORIZING A POSITION, AS INITIATED BY R.C. 09-152; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.


BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:


Section 1.

Appropriation.  For the 2008-2009 fiscal year, within the City’s budget, there are hereby appropriated the indicated sum(s) from the account(s) listed in subsection (a) to the account(s) listed in subsection (b):

(B.T. 09-049, attached hereto as Exhibit 1, and incorporated herein by this reference)

(a)
Appropriated from:



See B.T. 09-049





$4,420,169
(b) Appropriated to:



See B.T. 09-049





$4,420,169

Section 2.

Carryover. 
The funds appropriated in this ordinance shall not lapse but shall carryover into fiscal year 2009-2010.


Section 3.

Purpose.  The purpose of the appropriation in Section 1 is to provide grant funding to purchase radio equipment to enhance interoperable communications by way of voice, data and/or video signals throughout the Northeast Florida Region, and to fund completely a full-time Program Coordinator/SPE Position to provide grant management services and ensure compliance with reporting, monitoring and audit requirements of the grant.  A copy of the Federally-Funded Grant Agreement between the State of Florida, Division of Emergency Management and the City is on file with Legislative Services.

Section 4.

Authorization of Position.  There is hereby authorized the position more fully described in R.C. 09-152, attached hereto as Exhibit 2.


Section 5.

Effective Date.  This ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor’s signature. 
Form Approved:

____/s/ Margaret M. Sidman__________ 
Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared By:
James R. McCain, Jr.
G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2008\ord\12.08.08.BT.0.049.F&R.CO.Radio.RC.09.152.doc
� EMBED Package  ���








1
- 2 -


[image: image2.emf]Attach.tif




Attach.tif

_1295873168/Attach.tif
DATE OF ACTION BY MAYOR

Transfer From:

Account Title
Account No
Account Title
Account No
Account Title

Account No.

Transfer To:

Account Title
Account No.
Account Title
Account No.
Account Title
Account No
Account Title
Account No.
Account Titie
Account No.

Account Title

Account No.
Account Title
Account No
Account Title
Account No
Account Title

Account No

PURPOSE:

. OFFICE OF THE MAYOR

City of Jacksonville, Flonda -
EBUDGET ORDINANCE DTRANSFER DIRECTIVE REQUEST\P?UM);EOR? 0 ‘1?
To: Date Rec'd Date Fyd (\ Approved , _ Disapproved
Department Head /,Qr/‘fr%j 434«/ 4.
Mayor's Office DEC - g anng ) —
\mm Accounting DMS:OV]W/ / 3[2/0? U ZUu0 / 7%8 / 8
Budget Division -5 6% ]Zj 5’/ ) ?

/A -Soy

OEC -8 2008

Contribution from Dept. of Homeland Security  Project/Pro. Det

FREP1F9-331510 Grant/Gr. Det

In-Kind Contra Expenditure Project/Pro Det.

FREP1F9-09703 Grant/Gr Det.

In-Kind Contribution Project/Pro. Det

FREP1F9-36927 Grant/Gr. Det

In-Kind Material & Supply Project/Pro Det.

FREP1F9-09702 Grant/Gr. Det

In-Kind Revenue Contra

roject/Pro Det.

il

FREP1F9-36928

Salaries

FREP1F3-01201

Medicare Taxes

FREP1F9-02102

Payroll Taxes

FREP1F9-02101

Group Life

FREP1F9-02303

Group Hospitalization

FREP1F9-02304

Workers Comp

FREP1F9-02401 3 fcrantGr Det.

Other Heavy Equipment Project/Pro. Det

FREP1F9-06402 Grant/Gr. Det

Fund/Department/Division/Activity

e Dept./PSIC Grant

Amount
FRE048-09 $3,683,474.00
FRE048-09 $736,695.00
FRE048-09 $736,695.00

Fund/Department/Division/Activity

$5,156,864.00

Fire and Rescue Dept./PSIC Grant

Amount
FRE048-09 $736,695.00
FRE048-09 $736,695.00
FRE048-09 $79,505.00
FRE048-09 $4,000.00
FRE048-09 $10,000.00
FRE048-09 $3,000.00
FRE048-09 $12,000.00
FRE048-09 $2,000.00
FRE048-09 $3,572,969.00

$5,156,864 00

Appropriate funds from the Department of Homeland Security for the Public Safety interoperable Communications (PSIC) Grant to

purchase radio equipment to enhance interoperable communications with respect to voice, data, and /or video signals throughout

the Northeast Flonda Region A full-upvgls?qgram Coordinator/SPE position will also be authorized to provide grant management services

to comply with reporting, monltormghénd Mlt requiremept® of the grant . Pgsition will be 100% grant funded

Vet L

DIVISION CHIEF

R Joog-154

DATE INTIATED /. -;/i—/ay

Exhibit 1
Page 1 of 1
v

: L ' O
"CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA @RC #: Jo8 g~ d 519

DATE c MMENRED NOT RECOMMENDED
DIVISION CHIEF. y ,,/ ;‘/og

DEPARTMENT HEAD / ;f/f%u( //M
4

HRCHIEFT /2] 5 /oq
BUDGET OFFICE /7—,/ 5 / 04

/2 -5-00
DEPARTMENT Fire and Rescue TO BE EFFECTIVE Upon Approval
ACTIVITY NO/ OccC PAY PAY
ACTION [ No. DESCRIPTION TITLE CODE | GRADE RANGE
Authorize : Program Coordinator
and Reliefto | 1 FREP1F9-FRE048-09 Emergency 05550 2614| $31,669 32-$58,479 00
MMRS Grant
Fill Preparedness/SPE

FUNDING Indicate funding for this change.
Funds are avallable within current appropriations for this change Yes[x] No[ ]
If NO, funds will be provided by.

JUSTIFICATION

Authorize the full-time SPE position above to provide grant management services to comply with reporting, monitoring,
and audit requirements of the $3 6 million dollar Public Safety Interoperable Communications (PSIC) Grant. Position will
be 100% grant funded

Reference T 69~ o'—l‘)'f Councit approval required? Yeslzl No D Date action requu

ACTION TAKEN Y MBRC SIGNATURE
"7.} N \ Chief AdmnWOfﬁ
ks 7
A * MAYOR 7/@&7 y%
(%

K&%ﬁlﬁimw 408 Comments

Exhibit 2
Page 1 of 1




