	[image: image1.wmf]
CITY COUNCIL RESEARCH DIVISION

LEGISLATIVE SUMMARY



	JEFFREY R. CLEMENTS
Chief of Research
(904) 630-1377
	
	117 West Duval Street

City Hall, Suite 425

Jacksonville, FL  32202

FAX (904) 630-3403



Bill Type and Number: Ordinance 2009-343
Sponsor: Council President at the request of the Mayor
Date of Introduction: April 28, 2009
Committee(s) of Reference: F, PHS
Date of Analysis: April 30, 2009
Type of Action: Appropriation
Bill Summary: The bill appropriates $184,174 of in-kind match in the form of the value of communication tower leases to increase the match for a “Public Safety Interoperable Communications” (PSIC) grant.  The bill increases the in-kind match amount from $736,695 to $920,869 to correct an error by the state in the original grant contract.
Background Information: Several months ago the U.S. Department of Homeland Security, through the Florida Division of Emergency Management, awarded the Northeast Florida region (13 counties) a $3.68 million grant to purchase interoperable communications equipment that would permit the sharing of emergency voice, data and video transmissions throughout the region.  The grant documents prepared by the state originally reflected a 20% local match but that match factor was later determined to be in error.  The grant actually requires a 25% match and the state has produced a new grant contract and requested an increase in the local match of $184,174.  Jacksonville, as the primary recipient of the grant, matched the original grant percentage with the in-kind value of leases on the city’s communications towers.  This bill increases the value of that match by the additional $184,174; no cash match is required.
Policy Impact Area: Public safety; grant match
Fiscal Impact: The bill increases the City’s grant match amount by $184,174 in the form of additional tower lease in-kind value.
Analyst: Clements







[image: image2.wmf]_975916892.unknown

