Amended 5/26/2009


Ordinance #12 revised - March 14, 2005

Amended 5/26/2009

[image: image1.emf]Attach.tif




Attach.tif

Introduced by the Council President at the request of the Mayor and amended by the Finance Committee:

ORDINANCE 2009-343-E
An ordinance appropriating $184,174 TO increase THE CITY MATCH to the public safety interoperable communications (psic) grant, referenced in ordinance 2009-05-E, BY 5% FROM 20% TO 25%, to be provided through AN in-kind contribution from duval county and 12 other northeast florida counties, SO AS TO MEET THE REQUIRED 25% MATCH OF $920,869, AS INITIATED BY B.T. 09-108; providing a carryover of funds to fiscal year 2009-2010; providing an effective date.

WHEREAS, on February 10, 2009, the City Council approved the appropriation of the Public Safety Interoperable Communications (PSIC) Grant with the enactment of Ordinance 2009-05-E; and 

WHEREAS, since that time, the Florida Division of Emergency Management, as the result of an error on its part, has sent a modification to the grant agreement increasing the amount of the required in-kind match from $736,695 to $920,869; and
WHEREAS, legislation is needed to appropriate additional funding in the amount of $184,174 for the required in-kind match; now therefore, 
Be it ordained by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:


Section 1.

Appropriation.  For the 2008-2009 fiscal year, within the City’s budget, there are hereby appropriated the indicated sum(s) from the account(s) listed in subsection (a) to the account(s) listed in subsection (b):

(B.T. 09-108 attached hereto as Exhibit 1 and incorporated herein by this reference:
(a) Appropriated from:

See B.T. 09-108




$184,174
(b) Appropriated to:

See B.T. 09-108




$184,174
Section 2.

Purpose.  The purpose of the appropriation in Section 1 is to provide an additional in-kind contribution of $184,174 so as to meet the required 25% match of $920,869. A copy of the grant modification is attached hereto as Exhibit 2.  A copy of the budget and the scope of work is attached hereto as Exhibit 3. 
Section 3.

Carryover.  The funds appropriated in this ordinance shall not lapse but shall carryover to fiscal year 2009-2010.

Section 4.

Effective Date.  This ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor’s signature.
Form Approved:


/s/
Margaret M. Sidman




Office of General Counsel

Legislation prepared by: James R. McCain, Jr.
G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2009\ord\04.13.09.BT.09.108.F&R.IncrMatch.doc
� EMBED Package  ���








-
-
2

[image: image2.emf]Attach.tif




Attach.tif

_1305008698/Attach.tif
e OFFICE OF THE MAYOR (7

City of Jacksonville, Florida
v p702-108
EBUDGET ORDINANCE DTRANSFER DIRECTIVE REQUEST NUMBER
To: Date Rec'd. Date Fwd. Y Approved Disapproved

Department Head ;7//{//) ? __7

Mayor's Office . APR ! 2 nss / c _ ,Q.
Accounting Division [(/g/ﬁ ? 4/F/f ? @W%
Budget Division g/ Y.9-0 9 4—/ vﬂ// ﬂ 4 77 y M WM/ o ~
£ Hl3)07 4973
DATE OF ACTION BY MAYOR 4 A APPROVED
APR—3 7m0

Transfer From: Fund/Department/Division/Activity Fire and Rescue De
) Amount
Account Title Project/Pro. Det.
Account No. Grant/Gr Det
Account T-tle,w_ln-Kind Contra Expenditure Project/Pro. Det.
Account No FREP1F9-09703 Grant/Gr. Det. FRE048-09 $184,174.00
Account TitleW¢4n-Kind Contribution Project/Pro. Det.
AccountNo. FREP1F9-36927 Grant/Gr. Det. FRE048-09 $184,174.00
Tot | ¥ 307 308
—
Transfer To: Fund/Department/Division/Activity Fire and Rescue Dept./PSIC Grant
Amount
Account Titlgtg> In-Kind Material & Supply Project/Pro Det.
AccountNo. FREP1F9-09702 Grant/Gr. Det. FRE048-09 $184,174.00
Account Title  In-Kind Revenue Contra Project/Pro. Det.
Account No AL~ FREP1F9-36928 Grant/Gr. Det. FRE048-09 $184,174.00
Account Title .
Account No. QD "’-:i
Account Title - b .
Account No. ' -
Account Title :j -LJ
Account No I 1 —
Account Title =
Account No. ‘,I‘: «? L
Account Title - :
Account No.
Account Title
Account No.

Account Title

Account No.

Totad # 208 3Yg

PURPOSE:
Correct amount of grant match appropriated in Ordinance 2008-05 The match amount was changed by the State from 20% to 25%

On 2-10-09, City Council approved the appropriation of the Puhlic Safety Interoperable
Communications Grant (PSIC) (2009-05). Since that time, the Florida Division of Emergency
Management has sent a modificatiofi to\the agreement increasing the "required match" from $736.695

to $920,869 due to an error by (see attached email). An amendment to 2009-05-E is
needed to ap%mgg&aﬁ& tt% 4,174) for the inkingd makcher

Wﬂ/% 4///05’ Exhibit 1

Page 1 of 1

2004-343

Contract Number. 09-DS-31-04-26-01-302
CFDA: 11 555

MODIFICATION #1 TO SUBGRANT AGREEMENT

This Modification is made and entered Into by and between the State of Florida, Division
of Emergency Management, ("the Division”), and City of Jacksonville (“the Recipients)
to modify the Division's Contract Number 09-DS-31-04-26-01-302, dated 1/30/09 (“the

Agreement”).

WHEREAS, the Division and the Recipient have entered into the Agreement, pursuant to
which the Division has provided a subgrant of $3,683,474 to Recipient;, and

WHEREAS, the Division and the Recipient desire to modify the Agreement by amending
the match requirement, t -

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises of the parties contained
herein, the parties agres as follows:

The Scope of Work and Budget, Attachment A to this Agreement, is hereby amended to
delete the original provision about the statutory match requirement, and to substitute the following
requirements for the statutorily-required match:

1. The statutory match requirement is increased to $920,869.

2, All provisions not in conflict with this Modification remain in full force and effect,
and are to be performed at the level specified in the Agreement.

3 All provisions of the Agreement being modified and any attachments thereto in
conflict with this Modification shall be and are hereby changed to conform with this Modification,
effective as of the date of the last execution of this Modification by both parties.

Kerr
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto hav epuw@’é%mmlg{n% N aagie

dates set out herein,
For: Mayor John Payton

RECIPIENT: City of J sonvlllo Under Authority of:
1&\% Executive Order No. 07-12 )
DATE: h?’ ﬁ’ 4/1‘

,9) \.O

*'-. = )
FLORIDA DIVISION OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT v\\ o E
i)
BY. "q-..'?,{ {). f}— .

W Craig Fugate, Director

e S|e|dy

Exhibit 2
Page 1 of 2
SN

In accordance with Section 24.103(e), of the Ordinance Code, of the City of Jacksonville, ‘

[ do hereby certify that there is an unexpended; Tmencumbered, and unimpounded balance in the
appropriation sufﬁcnent to cover thc foregondg agreerhent md that provision has been made for the

Forp Approved:

ffrseof General Counsel

Exhibit 2

Page 2 of 2
- -,
e ? -:‘L.(?

‘ Attachment A

‘ MODIFICATION #2
Budget and Scope of Work

Program Budget

<+ Below is a general budget which outlines eligible categories and their allocation under this award
The Recipient is to utihze the “Proposed Program Budget™ as a guide for compteting the “Budgst
Detall Worksheet” balow.

+ The equipment category will require a “Detailed Budget Worksheet” including the proposed
equipment to be purchased and the corresponding FY2007 Authonzed Equipment List (AEL)
reference number. The AEL can be found at www.rkb.mipt.org.

+ The transfer of funds between the categories listed in the “Proposed Program Budget” is permitted,
whereas management & administration cost do not exceed 3% of the Recipient’s total award.
However, at the discretion of the Recipient, funds allocated to Management and Administration
costs (as described in the “Proposed Program Budget”) may be put towards Programmatic costs
instead.

Equipment Acquisition $3.572,969
City of Jacksonville/Duval
Fiscal Year 2008 - Public County Management and Administration $110,505
Safety Interoperable (the dollar amount which corresponds
Communications Grant to 3% of the total local agency
Program - Issue 81 allocation is shown in the column on
the nghtl

' Statutory Match Requirement ] $920,869 l

Budget Detail Worksheet

The Recipient is required to provide a completed budget detal worksheet, to the Division, which accounts for the total
award as described in the “Proposed Program Budget™.

If any changes need to be made to the “Budget Detail Worksheet”, gfter the execution of this contract, contact the contract
manager listed in this contract via ematl or letter.

Exhibit 3
Page 1 of 2
Budget Detall Worksheet

Eligible Activities

Equipment Acquisition Costs [ Quantity Unit Cost l Total Cost

The Scope of Work lists the allowable equipment categones for this award A comprehensive listing of these allowable equipment

categories, and specific equipment eligible under each category, can be found on the web-based Authanzed Equipment List (AEL) at

. Register on the website (optional)

¢ Log into the website

e Click on the SEL/AEL tab

e Todenufy items within the eligible categories, click on the box that reads "List Contains All Items Click Here to Customize by
Grant”. Then uncheck all the grants hsted except for Public Safety Inieroperable Communication Program (PSIC) and click the
Customize Button.

e If you wish to purchase a piece of equipment from any of the eligible categories listed below for PSIC, ndicate the “AEL 1tem
number™ and “title”, in the empty space provided below that category, [f you wish to purchase a piece of equipment from the
categones below, then, in the empty space provided below that category, put the “AEL rtem number™ and “title”

e g, “AEL ltem Number™ Here, “Title” Here

Eliglble Equipment Categories:

Information Technology

Cyber Security Enhancement Equipment
06CP-01-BASE (radio, base)
06CP-03-NRSC (cable, non radiatlon-shielded transmisslon) 14 255,212.07 $3,572,969
06CP-04-WADN (network, wide area dlgital)
06CP-01-MOBL (radio, moblie)

Interoperable Communications Equipment Q@

Power

CBRNE Incident Response Vehicles

Terronsm Incident Prevention Equipment

Other Authonzed Equipment

Management and Administration (3% of the total award may
be used for MAA purposes related to the FY07 PSIC) Quantity Unit Cost Total Cost

Hinng of full-time or part-time staff or contractors/consultants for
«  Grant management services related to compliance with
reporting, monitonng, and ali audit requirements
¢ Audit Requirements $110,505
. Associated travel expenses
¢ Meeting expenses

Statutory Match Requirement: Reciplents must meet a 20 percent statutory match that must be from a non-
federal source that can be met through cash or in-kind sources consistent with 15 C.F.R. 24.3, 24.4.

Source , Amount

In-kind equipment - new Duval County P25 Master Site with Switch) $920,869

TOTAL $4,604,343 @

Exhibit 3
Page 2 of »




