LEGISLATIVE FACT SHEET

DATE: _03/30/09



BT OR RC NUMBER:  __2009-343____________







(Administration Bills)

SPONSOR    (Department/Division/Agency/Council Member): JFRD/EPD
PURPOSE/SUMMARY: On 2.10.09, City Council approved the appropriation of the Public Safety Interoperable Communications Grant (PSIC) (2009-05).  Since that time, the Florida Div. of Emergency Management has sent a modification to the agreement increasing the “required match” from $736,695 to $920,869 due to an error by the State (see attached email).  An amendment to 2009-05-E is needed to appropriate the additional funds ($184,174.00) for the in-kind match.  
APPROPRIATION :
  Total Amount Appropriated:  $184,174.00  as follows:

(Name of Fund as it will appear in title of legislation) Modification to Public Safety Interoperable Communications Grant
Name of Federal Funding Source: Dept of Homeland Security 
Amount: $

Name of State Funding Source: ____________________________ Amount: $______________
Name of City of Jax Funding Source: _______________________ 
Amount: $_______________
Name of In-Kind Contribution Source: Duval County 
 Amount: $184,174
Name of Bond Acct _____________________________________
Amount: $_______________


Number 
_____________________________________

IMPACT - FINANCIAL/OTHER: The PSIC grant is a one-time formula-based, matching grant program intended to enhance interoperable communications with respect to voice, data, and/or video signals throughout the Northeast Florida Region 3 as defined by the Florida Division of Emergency Management.
ACTION ITEMS: 

Emergency?

  

Yes____   No __X_       Justification:__________________
____________________________________________________________________________

Federal or State Mandates



Yes ___    No _X__


Fiscal Year Carryover?

      
Yes  X      No ___     __________________________


CIP Amendment?   


      
Yes ___    No _X__  
(Attach CIP form)


Contract/Agreement (C/A) Approval Yes _         No X
(Attach a copy only)


C/A negotiations on-going? 
 
Yes ___    No _X__ 

Oversight Department Required?
Yes ___    No _X__
Name of Dept._________________

Related RC?/BT?       

            
Yes _X__    No___
(Attach a copy)


Waiver of Code?


            
Yes ___    No_X__
(Identify Code Provision _________)


Code Exception?




Yes ___    No_X__
(Identify Code Provision _________)


Continuation Grant?

            
Yes ___    No_X__

Surplus Property Certification?
Yes ___    No_X__  
(Attach a copy)


Related Enacted Ordinances? 
Yes _X__    No__      Ord. # of Previous Ord. 2009-05-E

Report Required to City Council/Council Auditors











Yes ___    No_X__      Date _______ Frequency 

ADMINISTRATION TRANSMITTAL
To:
MBRC, c/o Roselyn Chall, Budget Division, Suite 325

CC:
Adam Hollingsworth, Chief of Policy
Mayor's Office, Fourth Floor, City Hall at St. James

From:
_Marty Senterfitt, Chief JFRD/Emergency Preparedness
(Name, Job Title, Department)

Phone: _630-2472
Fax: 630-0600  E-mail: msenter@coj.net
Contact person:         Maggie Bulin, Deputy Director, JFRD/Emergency Preparedness



(Name, Job Title, Department)


Phone: 630-2472
Fax: 630-0600 
E-mail: mbulin@coj.net
____________________________________________________________________________________
COUNCIL MEMBER / INDEPENDENT AGENCY / CONSTITUTIONAL OFFICER  TRANSMITTAL
To:
Steve Rohan (630-1672) or Peggy Sidman (630-4647), Office of General Counsel


Suite 480, City Hall at St. James

From:
___.________________________________
(Name, Job Title, Department)

Phone: ____________________
Fax: __________________ 
E-mail: ________________
Contact person:   ______________________________________




(Name, Job Title, Department)


Phone: ____________________
Fax: __________________ 
E-mail: ________________
Legislation from Independent Agencies requires a resolution from the Independent Agency Board approving the legislation.

FACT SHEET IS REQUIRED BEFORE LEGISLATION IS INTRODUCED

G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\Sidman\Miscellaneous\Fact Sheet form 10 23  06.doc
Page 1 of 3

